CHAPTER 506.

[S. F. No. 136.]

AN ACT SUPPLEMENTAL TO "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE ST. PAUL LODGE, NUMBER TWO (2), OF THE INDEPENDENT ORDER OF ODD FELLOWS OF THE TOWN OF ST. PAUL," APPROVED FEBRUARY THIRTEENTH (13th), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTYONE (1851), AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

Section 1. That the said incorporation, incorporated under the said name, to-wit: "St. Paul Lodge, Number Two (2), of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows of the Town of St. Paul," approved February thirteenth (13th), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one (1851), be and the same is hereby invested with full power and authority to purchase, acquire, hold possess, use, occupy and enjoy, real and personal estate to the amount of five thousand (5,000) dollars, and to sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same, in such manner as may be prescribed by the constitution, by-laws and regulations of said lodge; Provided, that said corporation shall have no authority to sell its real property located on the corner of Wabasha and Fifth (5th) street in St. Paul. Minnesota, and it shall have no authority to mortgage or incumber said real estate save after notice of its intention to consider the advisability of so doing has been published in some newspaper in St. Paul at least two (2) weeks prior to the time fixed and named in said notice for the consideration thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 507.

[H. F. No. 849.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE MORRIS THOMAS TO IMPROVE ASH RIVER, AND TO COLLECT TOLL THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Morris Thomas, of Duluth, Minnesota, is authorized to improve, for navigation of logs, the stream known as Ash river, in St. Louis county, from the head of said river at Ash lake, in township sixty-six (66), range twenty (20), through townships sixty-seven (67) and sixty-eight (68), and ranges nineteen (19) and twenty (20), to the mouth of said river, at Ga-bi-to-gu-mac lake, and for such purpose said Morris Thomas is hereby empowered to clear the channel